

- Golf carts shall be operated at a safe speed
- All occupants of the golf cart shall keep hands, arms, legs and feet within the confines of the cart
- No golf cart shall be operated with more passengers than seating is provided
- Never back up without making sure there is no person or obstruction behind you
- Approach sharp or blind corners with caution and reduce speed
- Pedestrians have right of way, use extreme caution around students, especially during school sessions
- Never leave keys in golf cart unattended
- Remember to never shift gears while the vehicle is in motion
- Golf Carts shall be operated only between sunrise and sunset.

## City of Moran Golf Cart Inspection List

The following are the items you will need to have to pass the Inspection:

Display of Slow-Moving Vehicle
Emblem

Proof of Insurance

Make/Model

Serial Number

Color

City of Moran Golf Cart Regulations



City of Moran 339 N. Cedar St P.O. Box 188 Moran, Kansas 66755 Phone: (620) 237-4271 Fax: (620) 237-4291

## City of Moran Golf Cart Ordinance

- Section 1. <u>Definitions.</u> As used in this ordinance, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them in this section.

  (a) <u>"Golf Cart"</u> means any motor vehicle that has not less than three wheels in contact with the ground, and unladen weight of not more than 1,800 pounds, is designed to be and is operated at not more than 25 miles per hour and is designed to carry no more than four persons including the driver.
- (b) <u>"Registered Operator"</u> means a Golf Cart owner or other individual residing in the golf cart owner's home who is 18 or more years of age.

Section 2. Operation of Golf Carts. Golf Carts may be operated upon the public highways, streets, roads, and alleys within the corporate limits of the City consistent with the intended use and purpose of such vehicles, subject to the conditions set forth herein. Golf Carts shall be operated only between sunrise and sunset. Every person operating a Golf Cart on the public highways, streets, roads and alleys of the city shall be subject to all of the duties applicable to a driver of a vehicle imposed by law.

Section 3. Valid Driver's License Required; Penalty: No person shall operate a Golf Cart on any public highway, street, road or alley within the corporate limits of the city unless such person is at least eighteen years of age and has a valid driver's license. Violation of this section is punishable by a fine of not more than

\$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Violation of this section is punishable by a fine of not more than \$1,000, or by imprisonment for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 4. <u>Display Of Slow-Moving Vehicle Emblem</u>: It shall be illegal to operate a Special Use Vehicle on any public highway, street, road or alley within the corporate limits of the city unless such vehicle displays a slow moving vehicle emblem as defined in K.S.A. 8-1717 displayed on the rear of the vehicle, or has an attached flag pole of a minimum of seven feet in height on which is affixed a fluorescent orange flag of at least 30 square inches in size.

Section 5. Insurance Required; Penalty: Every owner of a Golf Cart shall provide liability coverage in accordance with Section 200 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, and amendments thereto, and the Kansas Automobile Injury Reparations Act, K.S.A. 40-3101, et seq., and amendments thereto. All provisions of Section 200 of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, and amendments thereto, including penalty provisions, shall be applicable to all owners and operators of a Golf Cart.

## Section 6. <u>Registration And License; Application; Inspection; Fee</u>:

(a) Before operating any Golf Cart on any public highway, street, road or alley within the corporate limits of the City, the Golf Cart shall be registered with the City and shall display a valid registration decal affixed and displayed in such a manner as to be clearly visible from the rear of the Golf Cart. The license number of the Golf Cart shall be recorded and filed in the City Police Depart-

- ment. (b) The application shall be made upon forms provided by the City and each application shall contain the name of the owner, residence address or bona fide place of business, a brief description of the vehicle to be registered (including make, model and serial number, if applicable). Proof of insurance shall be furnished at the time of application for registration.
- (c) Prior to the issuance of the registration decal, each applicant for a Golf Cart license shall first present such vehicle to the City Police Department for an official inspection to insure that such vehicle meets all safety equipment requirements and is in safe mechanical condition.
- (d) The annual registration fee for a Golf Cart shall be \$30.00. The full amount of the registration fee shall be required regardless of the time of year that the application is made. Registrations issued hereunder shall be nontransferable and shall expire on December 31 of each year.
- **Section 7.** <u>Penalties</u>: Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, a violation of this section shall be deemed an ordinance traffic infraction within the meaning of Section 201, of the Standard Traffic Ordinance, and amendments thereto, or such other similar provision as the city may then have in effect.
- **Section 8.** Repealed: Section 114.4 of the 2009 Standard Traffic Ordinance, ads adopted by the City of Moran, Kansas in Ordinance No. 2002 is hereby repealed
- **Section 9.** This Ordinance shall be published one time in the official City newspaper, and shall take effect and be in force from and after such publication.